
OUTSOURCED SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

Tuesday, 8th November, 2016

7.30 pm

Please note the start time of this meeting.

Publication date: 31 October 2016

Contact
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside in Democracy and Governance on 
01923 278376 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

Access

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m.  This is a Pay and Display car park.  
From 1 April 2016 the flat rate charge is £2.00.  

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

Fire / Emergency Instructions

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

Filming / Photography / Recording / Reporting

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



Committee Membership

Councillor T Williams (Chair)
Councillor A Rindl (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Cavinder, J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, A Joynes and P Kent

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/ Committee membership 

2. Disclosures of interest 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2016 to be submitted and 
signed. 

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. Contract with HQ Theatres (Pages 5 - 26)

Report of the Corporate, Leisure and Community Client Section Head

Following their tour of the Colosseum, the Scrutiny Committee is asked to review 
the progress of the contract.

5. Conclusions and recommendations 

The Scrutiny Committee to consider their conclusions and recommendations 
arising from the item. 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1




 

Part A

Report to: Outsourced Services Security Panel  

Date of meeting: 8 November 2016

Report of: Client Section Head – Corporate, Leisure & Community

Title: End of Year Report on the Colosseum Theatre contract with HQ 
Theatres

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel is responsible for reviewing those services
outsourced by Watford Borough Council, which includes the contract with HQ
Theatres for Watford Colosseum.

Following the Scrutiny Panel’s visit to Watford Colosseum before the meeting,
Members will have an opportunity to pose questions to representatives from HQ
Theatres and the Council’s Client Services Team.

The report and attached appendices set out the following information that 
provide the Scrutiny Panel with background information to support the scrutiny 
of the contract – this report provides a summary of:

 Background information about the venue and the operator
 Programming
 Governance and contract management arrangements  
 End of Year Report by HQT – Appendix 1
 HQT workforce  - Appendix 2

RECOMMENDATIONS

To review the progress of the contract and consider whether any further action is 
required.

Contact Officer: Chris Fennell Corporate, Leisure and Community 
Client Section Head
Email:  chris.fennell@watford.gov.uk 

                                     Tel:       01923 278317

Report approved by: Head of Corporate Strategy & Client Services

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:chris.fennell@watford.gov.uk


 

3.0 Colosseum Theatre Contract

3.1 Background information about the venue and the operator 

In 2009 HQ Theatres & Hospitality (HQT) were awarded a 10 year contract to operate the 
Watford Colosseum Theatre. In 2010 the council invested £5.5 million to refurbish and 
extend the facility.

Colosseum History Timeline
Date Event
1938 Opened as Assembly Halls
1994 Managed by Watford Colosseum Ltd
2004 Theatre ceased trading
2005 The Council reopened the Colosseum
2008 Outsourcing process commenced
2009/2010 HQ Theatres selected as preferred bidder
2010 £5.5 million refurbishment / extension 

commenced
August 2011 Watford Colosseum re-opened

HQ Theatres & Hospitality is a regional theatre, venue and conference operator in the UK 
and is part of the Qdos Entertainment Group. HQT currently operate 11 venues across 
England including G-Live in Guildford, Wycombe Swan and Wyvern Theatre in Swindon.

3.2 Programming

In the first few years of the contract Watford Colosseum programme was building its 
reputation as a venue and until this was established was significantly reliant upon the hiring 
of tribute bands. The company has made a business decision to promote the venue as a 
more wide-ranging opportunity and to exploit its capacity as a music venue as well as 
sports, dance, comedy and smaller capacity opportunities. Some of the offer included 
bringing in shows, such as;

 Jools Holland 
 Russian state Ballet of Siberia
 Bill Bailey
 Sports events - darts and snooker 
 Moscow City Ballet
 Miracle on 34th Street Musical
 Evening with Boycott and Aggers

HQT do well to utilise the venue’s different spaces, this is achieved by letting the venue out 
for rehearsals, recordings, educational activities and community use.  They offer discounts 
for charities and educational organisations. On 9 March 2016, Watford Colosseum 

Page 6



 

3.3

celebrated one year of #LobbyLive - a platform for local musicians to showcase their talent 
by entertaining audiences in Watford Colosseum’s foyer.

Top Genres 
•  Light Entertainment, Rock and Pop,  Dance, Classic, Comedy

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.1.1

5.2

5.2.1

Governance and contract management  arrangements 

In line with the contract requirements, council representatives hold regular client meetings 
and met with Jo Ditch, Theatre Director Watford Colosseum and Alvin Hargreaves, 
Operations Director HQT in September 2016 to review the last 12 months’ programming 
and financial performance. 

Alongside their main commercial enterprise of operating the theatre, HQT are long term 
and active members of the Cultural Leaders Working Group and participated in the 
development of the current action plan. HQT also promote and support the Big Events 
programme.

HQT are developing a marketing strategy to target other areas and extend the marketing 
further outside of Watford and surrounding area.

Implications
 
Financial Issues

The Head of Finance (Shared Services) comments that there are no budgetary implications 
of this report.

Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal implications in 
this report.

Top 3 postal code areas attending the Colosseum *(data from March 2016)
Town Number of 

Customers
% Total of 
Database

Rickmansworth/Watford/Oxhey / Bushey/Abbots 
Langley/Kings Langley/Borehamwood/Radlett 
(WD postcode) 

29,041 47.23%

Hemel Hempstead 
(HP postcode) 

6,976 11.35%

Harrow/Ruislip/Pinner/Northwood/ Stanmore 
(HA postcode) 

5,776 9.39%

Page 7

https://watfordcolosseum.co.uk/online/lobbylive


 

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – HQT End of Year Report (2015-2016) 
Appendix 2 – HQT workfo

Minutes of the meeting


1

OUTSOURCED SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL

8 November 2016

Present: Councillor T Williams (Chair)

Also present:

Councillors S Cavinder, K Crout, J Dhindsa, A Dychton, K 
Hastrick, A Joynes

Councillor  Taylor (Portfolio Holder for Client Services) 
Jo Ditch, Theatre Director, Watford Colosseum (HQ 
Theatres) (items 12 to 15)
Alvin Hargreaves, Operations Director, HQ Theatres (items 
12 to 15)

Officers: Corporate, Leisure and Community Client Section Head
Contract Monitoring Officer

12  Apologies for Absence/ Committee membership 

There were two changes of membership for this meeting; Councillor Dychton 
replaced Councillor Rindl and Councillor Crout replaced Councillor Kent. 

13  Disclosures of interest 

There were no disclosures of interest. It was noted that councillors were 
customers of the Colosseum.

14  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2016 were submitted and 
signed.

15  Contract with HQ Theatres 

The Panel began by thanking the representatives from HQ Theatres for providing 
a tour of the Colosseum.



2

The Corporate, Leisure and Community Client Section Head provided the Panel 
with some background to the annual report.  This was the first such report that 
had been produced and followed good practice demonstrated in other contracts.  
Officers held monthly client meetings with HQ Theatres covering landlord issues, 
performance indicators and customer feedback.  

Alvin Hargreaves provided members with an overview of HQ Theatres and the 
venues operated.  He described the role of head office underlining that 
responsibility for programming lay with the Theatre Directors who best 
understood the venues and the local communities.  The programme offered by 
the Colosseum was diverse and included high-profile entertainment, comedy and 
music. HQ Theatres focused on the whole customer experience and hospitality 
was therefore an important part of the offer.  This enabled them to reduce the 
reliance on the revenue grant from the council.  He invited the Panel to consider 
whether there were ways that HQ Theatres could better report on their activities 
to the council, including direct and indirect economic and social outcomes.

Jo Ditch underlined how the venues operated by HQ Theatres differed and that 
there was a strong network of venue directors.  She provided examples of recent 
successes in programming.

Alvin Hargreaves outlined the challenges experienced by the venue.  These 
included the availability of acts as it was not a producing theatre.  They were 
dependent on tours and this meant there were busy seasons and quieter 
seasons.  They were open to suggestions on how the programme could be 
developed and improved.  However, the Colosseum offered hospitality and 
themed events which they produced themselves.

Officers described that they worked well with HQ Theatres to help them achieve 
their objectives and to ensure the building remained in a good condition.

There was a discussion about the programming process following a suggestion 
that there could be more music to appeal to the black and minority ethnic 
communities in Watford.  It was explained that programming needed to be on 
the right scale for the venue. HQ Theatres were open to considering the acts 
described. The Colosseum was a commercial and receiving venue.  All sections of 
the community were part of the outreach work undertaken. Representatives 
from HQ Theatres undertook to look at whether there would be any suitable acts 
and to meet with Councillor Dhindsa separately to discuss the matter further.

Following a question about community events, officers explained that the hire 
rates had been negotiated and the community days were no longer part of the 
contract.  It was found that the special community hire rates were intended for 
Watford residents or Watford-based groups. The Panel were reminded that 



3

other venues in the town, such as the community centres, were available for 
smaller community events. It was hoped that community rates could be agreed 
for other areas of the Colosseum than the main auditorium. 

The Panel considered the Colosseum's use of volunteers.  Representatives from 
HQ Theatres described how the volunteers were a part of all their theatres.  They 
were motivated and volunteered due to their interest in the area or for social 
reasons. They were valuable ambassadors for the Colosseum. The use of 
volunteers kept costs down. They described how they were working with West 
Herts College and offered work experience. 

Considering the financial performance of the venue over the previous year, the 
Panel were advised that it had not been the best year financially but the income 
was on track. The autumn/winter season was the busiest time for the venue. It 
was agreed that in future this information could be refined to enable 
comparisons between contract years.

Councillors discussed the use of the marketing budget.  Alvin Hargreaves 
explained how some of budget was recharged to producers.  He described the 
marketing activity which took place including paid-for advertisements in the 
press, on the radio and on Facebook.  The customer database was used to send 
targeted emails and social media was also a valuable tool.

Following questions about the status of the staff, it was confirmed that certain 
staff had no fixed hours in their contracts and the seasonal nature of the work 
played a part in this. It was agreed that an updated overview of the staff be 
circulated in January to include the numbers from the black and minority ethnic 
communities and the number of disabled staff. 

Discussing the relationship with the council, it was confirmed that there was a 
good relationship and the building asset was well-maintained. The 
representatives from HQ Theatres asked the meeting to consider the Colosseum 
for events and meetings.

The Panel considered the feedback provided by customers. The ways that 
feedback could be given were described to councillors. The number of 
complaints and the number of compliments were questioned. There was a view 
that the number of complaints significantly outnumbered the number of 
compliments about the service provided by the venue. The likelihood of 
registering a complaint versus a compliment was discussed, particularly in the 
context of a business like the Colosseum which customers tended to visit on an 
occasional basis. The value of complaints to improve a service was underlined.  
The Portfolio Holder drew the Panel’s attention to the impact of the inclusion of 



4

an additional quarter’s feedback which had a disproportionately high number of 
complaints.

Officers noted that the Community Survey would ask about satisfaction levels 
with the Colosseum.   It was suggested that councillors could use their networks 
to encourage feedback about the service. The social value of the contract was 
reviewed annually in a report by the Procurement Manager and provided 
information which could not be captured by performance indicators including 
the impact of the supply chain and the sustainability of the contract.

HQ Theatres were thanked for their time and input. 

RESOLVED –

1. that the Panel note the report.
2. the actions requested be undertaken.

16  Conclusions and recommendations 

Officers provided an overview of their working relationship with HQ Theatres 
which was positive. The company was making longer-term plans which 
demonstrated their commitment. 

The Panel considered the conclusions. 

The following was agreed:
 the end of year report be noted.
 that the Panel recommend that more consideration be given to sourcing 

musical acts for the Black and Minority Ethnic Communities.
 that more detail be brought to members on staff ethnicity and disability. 
 that further customer satisfaction feedback be sought by the Colosseum 

staff.
 that monthly meetings with officers continue and Members to be kept 

updated on the financial situation.

Councillor Dhindsa agreed to share the contact details of the relevant person at 
the Prison Service who arranged work placements. 

Officers agreed to share the link to the customer satisfaction survey with the 
Panel.

RESOLVED 



5

1. that the report and Members’ conclusions be noted. 
2. the actions requested be undertaken.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm
and finished at 8.45 pm


